

无线可视挖耳勺使用说明书

基本信息

本说明书提供了产品功能特点的介绍以及分步使用说明。介绍了消除因操作不当可能导致意外事件的方法，并提供了使用注意事项。请仔细阅读使用手册，以获得最佳使用效果。

产品参数

产品名称	无线可视挖耳勺
主机重量	46g
网络标准	IEEE 802.11b/g/n
天线	PCB ANT
工作频率	2.4GHz
图像传输速率	30fps
电池	130mAh
工作时长	40分钟~45分钟
充电时长	45分
输入	5V-0.2A
最佳焦距	1.2-1.5cm
像素	1920*1080像素
陀螺仪	6轴

使用步骤

1. 在苹果或安卓软件商店搜索并下载安装应用程序AIR-LOOK或者扫描二维码直接下载APP，请根据所使用的手机系统选择对应APP安装。另附：苹果手机挖耳勺安装操作视频，安卓系统挖耳勺安装操作。



APP下载



苹果手机挖耳勺
操作视频



安卓系统挖耳勺
操作视频

2. 按电源键2秒开机，蓝色灯闪烁设备处于等待连接状态。
3. 进入手机设置，打开蓝牙和无线局域网，无线局域网的列表中查找AIR-ES-*****开头的设备名称，点击连接此名称的设备，连接成功后蓝色灯常亮。
4. wifi连接成功后，打开：AIR-LOOK APP，点击开始，显示成像界面即可使用。

温馨提醒

1. 出现无图像、图像静止花屏等现象时，请先确认手机与设备已连接上wifi，另外可尝试重启设备或手机APP。
2. 使用过程中有无法开机或者机身LED灯光闪烁等情况出现时，请及时给产品充电确保电池有电。
3. 若连接时提示无法接入，是可视耳勺与另一台连接过的手机连接上，请关闭设备重新开机再次连接可视耳勺。
4. 产品开机指示灯闪烁，连接上wifi信号，指示灯常亮。电池低电时指示灯快速闪烁，产品充电时指示灯常亮，充满后灯光熄灭。
5. 由于耳道是弯曲的，所以使用的时候请轻轻调整耳镜的方向，直到能够清晰看到耳膜。
6. 本产品的焦距是固定的，物体在距离镜头1.5-2厘米处最为清晰，在使用过程中请调节耳镜与耳朵距离，直到对准确图像清晰。

注意事项

1. 使用前请观察周围，请勿在有人跑动的环境下使用产品，以免撞击受伤。
2. 禁止儿童独自使用本产品，以免不慎造成伤害。
3. 请勿将主机机身置于液体中，以免浸水造成损坏。
4. 产品内置充电锂电池，如不经常使用请保持每个月充电一次。
5. 使用时，产品温度会轻微上升(最高不超过45℃)请放心使用。
6. 禁止使用电压高于5V的充电器或移动电源对产品进行充电。

Visual earwax remover

Essential Information

This manual provides an introduction to the product's features, characteristics, and step-by-step usage instructions. The method to eliminate the possibility of accidental incidents caused by improper operation and provides usage precautions. Please read the user manual carefully for optimal use results.

Product specifications

Product Name	Visual earwax remover
Host weight	46g
Network standards	IEEE 802.11b/g/n
Antenna	PCB antenna
Work frequency	2.4GHz
Image transmission rate	30fps
Battery	130mAh
Work duration	40minutes - 45minutes
Charging time	45 minutes
Input	5V-0.2A
Best focus distance	1.2-1.5cm
Pixel	1920by 1080 pixels
Gyroscope	6-axis

Usage Steps

1. Search and download the application AIR-LOOK in the Apple or Android app store or scan the QR code to download the APP directly as shown in Figure. Please choose the corresponding APP to install based on the mobile operating system you are using.

Additionally: Apple system Ear pick scoop operation video;
Android system Ear pick scoop operation video.



APP download



Apple system Ear pick
scoop operation video



Android system Ear pick
scoop operation video

2. Press the power button for 2 seconds to turn on, the blue light will blink indicating the device is in a waiting-to-connect state.
3. Enter the phone settings, turn on Bluetooth and Wi-Fi. Find the device name starting with AIR-ES-***** in the list of wireless LAN. Click the device with this name, and the blue light will stay on once the connection is successful.
4. Upon successfully establishing a WiFi connection, launch the AIR-LOOK APP, tap on Start, and the imaging interface will emerge, ready for use.

Warm reminder

1. Should you experience problems such as no image, a lack of image display, a frozen screen, or screen artifacts, please first ensure that the phone is connected to the device via Wi-Fi. Furthermore, consider restarting either the device or the mobile application.
2. During use, if the device cannot be turned on or the body LED light is flashing, please charge the product promptly to ensure the battery has power.
3. Should you encounter a message indicating an inability to establish a connection, it could be due to the Visual Ear pick being linked to a previous device. To resolve this, kindly power off the unit, reboot it, and subsequently attempt to reconnect the ear pick.
4. Upon powering on the device, the indicator light will begin to blink. It will remain lit once a Wi-Fi signal has been successfully connected. Rapid flashing of the indicator light signifies a low battery status. While the device is charging, the light will remain illuminated, and it will extinguish once the battery is fully charged.
5. Considering the ear canal's curvature, it is crucial to delicately adjust the ear spectrum's position throughout its application to obtain a clear view of the eardrum.
6. The product's primary focus is set. The object appears sharpest at a distance ranging from 1.5 to 2 centimeters away from the lens. When in use, ensure to fine-tune the separation between the ear mirror and the ear to achieve precise focus and a clear image.

Precautions

1. Prior to operation, it is essential to survey your immediate environment. Please refrain from utilizing the product in areas where individuals are actively moving to prevent potential collisions and injuries.
2. Children should not use this product alone to avoid accidental injury.
3. Do not submerge the main unit in liquids to avoid damage from water ingress.
4. The product contains an internal rechargeable lithium battery; if not used frequently, please charge it once a month.
5. During use, the product temperature will slightly rise (not exceeding 45°C), please use with confidence.
6. Do not charge the product with a charger or power bank with a voltage higher than 5V.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.